Deep Water Recovery - Tri-partite Mtg Planner

From: Backus, Claire FLNR:EX <Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca>

To: Bailey, Annette FLNR:EX <Annette.Bailey@gov.bc.ca>
Cc: Morris, Rhonda M FLNR:EX <Rhonda.Morris@gov.bc.ca>
Sent: May 20, 2021 9:06:24 AM PDT

Good morning Annette,

TC has provided two participants for our tri-partite meeting with K'omoks:
* Ryan Greville — Regional Manager (Pacific) — Navigation Waters Protection Program — Ryan.Greville@tc.gc.ca

* Peter Thompson - Indigenous Relations Advisor (Pacific) — Indigenous Relations Directorate —
Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca

TC also suggested getting someone to attend from Environment and Climate Change Canada’s (ECCC) Shellfish Water

Classification Program, which seems like a good idea. I’ll follow-up on it.

In order to keep track of our participants and meeting scheduling, I've created a tri-partite meeting planner in the efile.
Feel free to use it to your convenience as you speak to MoE, Nichole, and anyone else who needs it.

Thanks,

Claire Backus | Advisor, Indigenous Relations
West Coast Region

Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development
2080 Labieux Rd, Nanaimo BC, V9T €J9

Tel: (250) 739-8186

Email: Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca

Pronouns: she/her

I gratefully acknowledge that I live and work on the territory of Snuneymuxw First Nation.
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FW: Information - Canadian Shellfish Sanitation Program (CSSP)

From: Backus, Claire FLNR:EX <Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca>

To: Bailey, Annette FLNR:EX <Annette.Bailey@gov.bc.ca>
Cc: Morris, Rhonda M FLNR:EX <Rhonda.Morris@gov.bc.ca>
Sent: May 25, 2021 1:46:42 PM PDT

Attachments: image001.gif

Good afternoon Annette,

I had a good chat with Peter Thompson at Transport Canada on Friday about Deep Water Recovery and K'omoks’
aquaculture interests. He used to work with ECCC, so he’s very familiar with these types of activities as well as the
various agencies involved. He has offered to connect us with his previous manager at ECCC’s Shellfish Water
Classification Program about this file to support their participation in our upcoming meeting.

Peter has provided an outline of the Canadian Shellfish Sanitation Program (CSSP) below. Based on my conversation
with Peter, it’s my understanding that Health Canada plays a minor role in CSSP, only getting involved when
circumstances are beyond ECCC’s scope: ECCC looks at water quality and the potential for E.coli; Health Canada would
get involved if there was potential for heavy mentals or chemicals (which might be our situation given Deep Water
Recovery’s proposed activities).

Two questions came out of my discussion with Peter:

* Peter would like to know what kinds activities K'omoks is conducting at their tenure: Do they have lines in the
water? Do they have a shellfish processing facility? If they have a processing facility, it's a slightly different focus
than if they only have lines in the water.

* I'm also wondering whether we could ask K'omoks whether they have preferred contacts at each agency to
attend this meeting. It’s likely K'omoks’ contacts would be familiar with KFN’s interests and activities.

Thanks,

Claire Backus | Advisor, Indigenous Relations
West Coast Region

Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development
2080 Labieux Rd, Nanaimo BC, V9T 6J9

Tel: (250) 739-8186

Email: Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca

Pronouns: she/her

I gratefully acknowledge that I live and work on the territory of Snuneymuxw First Nation.

From: Thompson, Peter <Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca>

Sent: May 21, 2021 4:34 PM

To: Backus, Claire FLNR:EX <Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: Information - Canadian Shellfish Sanitation Program (CSSP)

Hi Claire,

Good to talk with you this afternoon.

Below is some information on the CSSP and the roles that the various federal departments/agencies play in its
implementation:

https://inspection.canada.ca/preventive-controls/fish/cssp/eng/1563470078092/1563470123546

Canadian Shellfish Sanitation Program (CSSP)

The Canadian Shellfish Sanitation Program (CSSP) is a federal food safety program jointly administered by the
Canadian Food Inspection Agency (CFIA), Environment and Climate Change Canada (ECCC) and Fisheries and Oceans
Canada (DFO). The goal of the program is to minimize the health risks associated with the consumption of
contaminated bivalve molluscan shellfish such as mussels, oysters and clams.
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Under the CSSP, the Government of Canada implements controls to verify that only shellfish that meet food safety
and quality standards reach domestic and international markets.

Roles and responsibilities
Canadian Food Inspection Agency
maintains a biotoxin surveillance program in shellfish harvest areas

recommends to Fisheries and Oceans Canada the closure and reopening of shellfish harvest areas based on
Canadian marine biotoxin or microbiological standards

licenses persons or food businesses who are:

manufacturing, processing, treating, preserving, grading, packaging and labelling shellfish for the purpose of
interprovincial trade or exporting/importing shellfish

verifies the compliance of licence holders to the regulatory requirements for shellfish sanitation and takes
enforcement action such as suspending or cancelling licences in cases of continued unacceptable operating
and sanitation conditions

Environment and Climate Change Canada:

identifies safe shellfish harvest areas in Canada, which includes ongoing water quality monitoring of fecal
contamination in the marine environment, in accordance with the CSSP manual criteria

conducts comprehensive sanitary and bacteriological water quality surveys in shellfish harvest areas in Canada

identifies and/or assesses key sources of sanitary point and non-paoint pollution that would impact shellfish harvest
areas

recommends classification of shellfish harvest areas based on the results and analyses of these activities

recommends to Fisheries and Oceans Canada the closure and reopening of shellfish harvest areas based on Canadian
marine water quality standards

Fisheries and Oceans Canada:

opens and closes shellfish harvest areas, and monitors harvest activities within these areas
notifies the public of shellfish harvest area closures

Health Canada:

establishes policies, regulations and standards related to the safety and nutritional quality of food

conducts health risk assessments in order to inform and protect Canadians from the health risks associated with food

From: Backus, Claire FLNR:EX [mailto:Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca]

Sent: Thursday, May 20, 2021 9:24 AM

To: Thompson, Peter <Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca>; Greville, Ryan <ryan.greville@tc.gc.ca>

Subject: RE: Transport Canada Contacts - K'omoks concerns re Industrial Foreshore Lease Application in Baynes Sound

Good morning Peter and Ryan,

Thank you very much for confirming TC representatives. We're looking at scheduling a meeting in June. Do you have
any preferred dates/times?

Thank you also for suggesting someone from ECCC’s Shellfish Water Classification Program. Do you have a contact
there | could connect with?

I’'m also wondering if you can point me in the right direction with respect to the Canadian Food Inspection Agency and
Health Canada. I'm not familiar with their mandates, and I’'m not sure whether their participation would be
appropriate or valuable. Do you have any experience working with either of these agencies on aquaculture-related
topics?

Thanks again,

Claire Backus | Advisor, Indigenous Relations
West Coast Region
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Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development
2080 Labieux Rd, Nanaimo BC, V9T 6J9

Tel: (250) 739-8186

Email: Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca

Pronouns: she/her

I gratefully acknowledge that I live and work on the territory of Snuneymuxw First Nation.

From: Thompson, Peter <Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca>

Sent: May 19, 2021 5:25 PM

To: Backus, Claire FLNR:EX <Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca>; Cavanagh, Sarah IRR:EX <Sarah.Cavanagh@gov.bc.ca>; '‘Himani,
Nasrin (AADNC/AANDC)' <nasrin.himani@canada.ca>; Blackburn, Michael (AADNC/AANDC)
<michael.blackburn@canada.ca>; Stadel, Angela <Angela.Stadel@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Rudiak, Chad <Chad.Rudiak@dfo-
mpo.gc.ca>; Russow, Theona <Theona.Russow@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>

Cc: Greville, Ryan <ryan.greville@tc.gc.ca>

Subject: Transport Canada Contacts - K'omoks concerns re Industrial Foreshore Lease Application in Baynes Sound

Hi Claire,

With respect to contacts for Transport Canada (TC), please feel free to follow-up with these TC representatives:

* Ryan Greville — Regional Manager (Pacific) — Navigation Waters Protection Program — Ryan.Greville@tc.gc.ca

* Peter Thompson — Indigenous Relations Advisor (Pacific) — Indigenous Relations Directorate —
Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca

Due to the K'omoks Nation’s shellfish aquaculture concerns, might | also suggest that someone from Environment
and Climate Change Canada’s (ECCC) Shellfish Water Classification Program be invited to this meeting.

Kind regards,
Peter Thompson
Indigenous Relations Advisor

Transport Canada / Pacific Region / Government of Canada
Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca / Tel: 604-349-5124 / TTY: 1-888-675-6863

Conseillére relations autochtone
Transports Canada / Région du Pacifique / Gouvernement du Canada
Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca / Tél: 604-349-5124 / ATS: 1-888-675-6863

Bl Soosmemen Scamae Canada

From: Backus, Claire FLNR:EX [mailto:Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca)

Sent: Monday, May 17, 2021 9:21 AM

To: Cavanagh, Sarah IRR:EX <Sarah.Cavanagh@gov.bc.ca>; Thompson, Peter <Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca>; '‘Himani,
Nasrin (AADNC/AANDC)' <nasrin.himani@canada.ca>; Blackburn, Michael (AADNC/AANDC)
<michael.blackburn@canada.ca>; Stadel, Angela <Angela.Stadel@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Rudiak, Chad <Chad.Rudiak@dfo-
mpo.gc.ca>; Russow, Theona <Theona.Russow@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>

Subject: RE: K'omaoks concerns re Industrial Foreshore Lease Application in Baynes Sound

Apologies, all. My email was sent before it was complete! Trying again:

The applicant (Union Bay Industries Ltd. dba Deep Bay Recovery) holds a foreshore industrial lease in Baynes Sound
that is currently classified for log handling. The lease is adjacent to their private, upland parcel. Deep Bay Recovery
wants to operate a marine vessel decommissioning facility on their private upland parcel and have applied to change
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the purpose of their lease from log handling to Industrial General in order to use the foreshore area to facilitate the
transit of vessels from the marine area to their upland facility. Vessels would be secured in the foreshore area while
being readied for haul-out and then would be transferred to the upland portion. For clarity, the scope of FLNRORD's
decision is focused on the foreshore use; activities on the upland are on private land and are outside of our
jurisdiction.

The lease is adjacent to K'omoks’ aquaculture tenure, and (as per Sarah’s email below) K'omoks have raised concerns
regarding potential impacts to their aquaculture interests, FSC allocations, and possibly heritage sites. They've also
requested meetings with various provincial and federal agencies. I've attached the correspondence we’ve received.
K‘omoks have met with the applicant, and the applicant has submitted a more robust environmental management
plan (also attached), but K'omoks does not feel that their concerns are being addressed.

We would like to look into organizing a tri-partite meeting with K'omoks, FLNRORD (and perhaps MokE), DFO, and
Transport Canada to see if we can address K'omoks’ concerns. Any guidance on the appropriate representatives to
attend the meeting would be appreciated.

Please feel free to call anytime to discuss in more detail.

Thanks,

Claire Backus | Advisor, Indigenous Relations
West Coast Region

Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development
2080 Labieux Rd, Nanaimo BC, V9T 6J9

Tel: (250) 739-8186

Email: Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca

I gratefully acknowledge that I live and work on the territory of Snuneymuxw First Nation.

From: Backus, Claire FLNR:EX

Sent: May 17, 2021 9:05 AM

To: Cavanagh, Sarah IRR:EX <Sarah.Cavanagh@gov.bc.ca>; 'Thompson, Peter' <Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca>; "Himani,
Nasrin (AADNC/AANDC)' <nasrin.himani@canada.ca>; Blackburn, Michael (AADNC/AANDC)
<michael.blackburn@canada.ca>; Stadel, Angela <Angela.Stadel@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Rudiak, Chad <Chad.Rudiak@dfo-
mpo.gc.ca>; Russow, Theona <Theona.Russow@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>

Subject: RE: K'omaoks concerns re Industrial Foreshore Lease Application in Baynes Sound

Good morning all,
Thank you to Sarah and Nasrin for getting this group together.

I’'m providing some additional information on this application in response to Peter’s request, and I’'m happy further
discuss any questions.

The applicant (Union Bay Industries Ltd. dba Deep Bay Recovery) holds an industrial lease in Baynes Sound that is
currently classified for log handling. The lease is adjacent to their private, upland parcel. Deep Bay Recovery wants to
operate a marine vessel decommissioning facility on their private upland parcel and have applied to change the
purpose of their lease from log handling to Industrial General in order to use the foreshore

Claire Backus | Advisor, Indigenous Relations
West Coast Region

Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development
2080 Labieux Rd, Nanaimo BC, V9T 6J9

Tel: (250) 739-8186

Email: Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca

I gratefully acknowledge that I live and work on the territory of Snuneymuxw First Nation.

From: Cavanagh, Sarah IRR:EX <Sarah.Cavanagh@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: May 14, 2021 3:09 PM

To: 'Thompson, Peter' <Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca>; 'Himani, Nasrin (AADNC/AANDC)' <nasrin.himani@canada.ca>;
Blackburn, Michael (AADNC/AANDC) <michael.blackburn@canada.ca>; Stadel, Angela <Angela.Stadel @dfo-
mpo.gc.ca>; Rudiak, Chad <Chad.Rudiak@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Russow, Theona <Theona.Russow@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>

Cc: Backus, Claire FLNR:EX <Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: RE: K'omoks concerns re Industrial Foreshore Lease Application in Baynes Sound
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Thanks Peter. Claire will be in contact.

Sarah Cavanagh

Negotiator

Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
250-218-5551

From: Thompson, Peter <Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca>

Sent: May 14, 2021 2:54 PM

To: 'Himani, Nasrin (AADNC/AANDC)' <nasrin.himani@canada.ca>; Cavanagh, Sarah IRR:EX
<Sarah.Cavanagh@gov.bc.ca>; Blackburn, Michael (AADNC/AANDC) <michael.blackburn@canada.ca>; Stadel, Angela
<Angela.Stadel@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Rudiak, Chad <Chad.Rudiak@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Russow, Theona
<Theona.Russow@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>

Cc: Backus, Claire FLNR:EX <Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: RE: K'omaks concerns re Industrial Foreshore Lease Application in Baynes Sound

[EXTERNAL]

Hi Nasrin,
Thanks for reaching out.

Sarah, please feel free to contact me directly (email or phone). I'd be grateful for some additional background
information related to this industrial foreshore lease application in Baynes Sound.

Kind regards,
Pete

Peter Thompson

Indigenous Relations Advisor

Transport Canada / Pacific Region / Government of Canada
Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca / Tel: 604-349-5124 / TTY: 1-888-675-6863

Conseillére relations autochtone
Transports Canada / Région du Pacifique / Gouvernement du Canada
Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca / Tél: 604-349-5124 / ATS: 1-888-675-6863

0«0 du Canada mt Ca.rlad'f:i

From: Himani, Nasrin (AADNC/AANDC) [mailto:nasrin.himani@canada.ca]

Sent: Friday, May 14, 2021 11:57 AM

To: Cavanagh, Sarah IRR:EX <Sarah.Cavanagh@gov.bc.ca>; Blackburn, Michael (AADNC/AANDC)
<michael.blackburn@canada.ca>; Stadel, Angela <Angela.Stadel@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Rudiak, Chad <Chad.Rudiak@dfo-
mpo.gc.ca>; Russow, Theona <Theona.Russow@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Thompson, Peter <Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca>

Cc: Backus, Claire FLNR:EX <Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: RE: K'omoks concerns re Industrial Foreshore Lease Application in Baynes Sound
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Hi Sarah,

I am including colleagues from DFO and Transport on this email who | hope can be involved or direct the request to
someone who can.

Angela, Chad, Theona, and Pete: as you’ll see from the thread below, K’'omoks First Nation has expressed concerns
regarding an industrial foreshore lease application in Baynes Sound and its environmental impact, particularly on
aquaculture, FSC allocations, and possibly heritage sites. They are frustrated by the lack of coordination between the
federal and provincial governments.

BC is planning to hold a tripartite discussion on the application and is looking for contacts at DFO and TC who can
participate in the conversation, as your depts. would have some involvement.

I'll leave it to you to follow up further with BC and/or direct this request to the appropriate contacts in your respective
depts.

Thanks,
Nasrin

From: Cavanagh, Sarah IRR:EX <Sarah.Cavanagh@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, May 12, 2021 12:38 PM

To: Himani, Nasrin (AADNC/AANDC) <nasrin.himani@canada.ca>; Blackburn, Michael (AADNC/AANDC)
<michael.blackburn@canada.ca>

Cc: Backus, Claire FLNR:EX <Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: FW: K'omoks concerns re Industrial Foreshore Lease Application in Baynes Sound

Hi Both,

Would you be able to track down individuals from DFO and Transport Canada who can participate in a call regarding
the foreshore lease application in Baynes Sound. It came up at our meeting last week in the context of the EA
discussion. The applicant wants to de-commission vessels upland. Richard Hardy mentioned that KFN was concerned
with potential oil leaks and its impact on Baynes Sound.

Thank you,
Sarah

From: Backus, Claire FLNR:EX <Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: May 12, 2021 8:21 AM

To: Cavanagh, Sarah IRR:EX <Sarah.Cavanagh@gov.bc.ca>; Cole, Kim IRR:EX <Kim.Cole@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: RE: K'omaoks concerns re Industrial Foreshore Lease Application in Baynes Sound

Good morning Sarah,

Quick follow-up question: Do you have any federal contacts at the treaty table and whom we could contact to get this
going?

Claire Backus | Advisor, Indigenous Relations
West Coast Region

Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development
2080 Labieux Rd, Nanaimo BC, V9T 6J9

Tel: (250) 739-8186

Email: Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca

I gratefully acknowledge that I live and work on the territory of Snuneymuxw First Nation.

From: Backus, Claire FLNR:EX
Sent: May 11, 2021 11:44 AM
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To: Cavanagh, Sarah IRR:EX <Sarah.Cavanagh@gov.bc.ca>; Cole, Kim IRR:EX <Kim.Cole@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: RE: K'omaoks concerns re Industrial Foreshore Lease Application in Baynes Sound

Great, thanks for the update, Sarah.

We are planning to host a tri-partite discussion on the application, inviting DFO and Transport Canada as they have
some interaction with the decision at hand. K'omoks has requesting the participation of agencies who don’t have any
jurisdiction in the decision (e.g., Health Canada), but we’re trying to focus the discussion. We'll see how it goes!

Thanks again,

Claire Backus | Advisor, Indigenous Relations
West Coast Region

Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development
2080 Labieux Rd, Nanaimo BC, V9T 6J9

Tel: (250) 739-8186

Email: Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca

I gratefully acknowledge that I live and work on the territory of Snuneymuxw First Nation.

From: Cavanagh, Sarah IRR:EX <Sarah.Cavanagh@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: May 10, 2021 1:38 PM

To: Backus, Claire FLNR:EX <Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca>; Cole, Kim IRR:EX <Kim.Cole@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: RE: K'omoks concerns re Industrial Foreshore Lease Application in Baynes Sound

HI Claire,
s.16

I think it is a good idea to meet with KFN with DFO and Trgq%port Canada.

If you ‘d like to discuss further let me know.

Sarah
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RE: DFO contact

From: Prichard, Nichole D FLNR:EX <Nichole.Prichard@gov.bc.ca>
To: Bailey, Annette FLNR:EX <Annette.Bailey@gov.bc.ca>
Sent: May 26, 2021 9:54:51 AM PDT

Is there further context you can provide about the request from K'omoks?

As Todd indicates, perhaps it is not relating to DFO at all, but rather MoE. | don’t know too many contacts in MoE, but we
gad a meeting back in March with two MoE folks on harmonizing with DFO on aquaculture facilities. They may be able to
point you in the right direction. Their names were Shelley Metcalf — Section head for Environmental Protection division,
Kate Bergen who works on Shelley’s team as an Environmental Management Officer, and finally Margaret Crowley —
senior environmental management officer who also works with Shelley.

Hope that helps.
Nichole

From: Johansson, Todd <Todd.Johansson@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>

Sent: May 26, 2021 9:43 AM

To: Scott, Melinda <Melinda.Scott@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Prichard, Nichole D FLNR:EX <Nichole.Prichard@gov.bc.ca>
Cc: Bailey, Annette FLNR:EX <Annette.Bailey@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: RE: DFO contact

Komoks has been raising issues of water quality for some time including the water treatment plants, agriculture waste,
septic tanks and other issues that are not under DFQ’s jurisdiction.

Thanks:

Todd Johansson

Senior Aquaculture Management Coordinator
(W) 250-902-2683

(M) 250-949-0838

From: Scott, Melinda <Melinda.Scott@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>

Sent: May 26, 2021 9:30 AM

To: Prichard, Nichole D FLNR:EX <Nichole.Prichard@gov.bc.ca>
Cc: Bailey, Annette FLNR:EX <Annette.Bailey@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: RE: DFO contact

Hi there, as I’'m not sure the context, can you elaborate on the water quality questions? Is it to align with what is
outlined as per the Canadian Shellfish Sanitation Program (CSSP) for culturing/harvesting bivalves? Or more broad to do
with general pollution, debris, micro plastics etc.?

If | know a bit more of that, I’'m happy to find a good DFO contact for your meeting.

Melinda

From: Prichard, Nichole D FLNR:EX <Nichole.Prichard@gov.bc.ca>
Sent: May 26, 2021 7:42 AM

To: Scott, Melinda <Melinda.Scott@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>

Cc: Bailey, Annette FLNR:EX <Annette.Bailey@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: RE: DFO contact

Hi Melinda.
Can you provide a contact to Annette? See email below....
Thanks very much!
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Nichole Prichard, PAg
Acting Section Head

Aquaculture Program

Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations & Rural Development
Courtenay, BC

Cell (250) 668-3579

(250) 331-9890

From: Bailey, Annette FLNR:EX <Annette.Bailey@gov.bc.ca>
Sent: May 25, 2021 4:40 PM

To: Prichard, Nichole D FLNR:EX <Nichole.Prichard@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: DFO contact

Hi Nichole

| am just reaching out after our last phone conversation about K'omoks First Nation concerns about water quality in
Baynes Sound and their request to hold a Tri-partite meeting with Provincial and Federal government attending.
| am wondering if you have a DFO contact person?

Would you also have a contact for MoE?
Thanks

Annette Bai[cg, RPBio
Authorizations Specialist

South Island Natural Resource District
4885 Cherry Creek Road

Port Alberni, BC V9Y 8E9

NEW 250-736-6843
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RE: DFO contact

From: Scott, Melinda <Melinda.Scott@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>

To: Bailey, Annette FLNR:EX <Annette.Bailey@gov.bc.ca>, Prichard, Nichole D FLNR:EX
<Nichole.Prichard@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: May 27, 2021 1:43:12 PM PDT

Hi Annette

I've circulated the request with our various DFO Aquaculture sectors and as the tenure / land use is not aquaculture use,
it would be outside of DFO Aquaculture jurisdiction. That said, | was advised the project has been sent to the Canadian
Shellfish Sanitation Program (CSSP) and have been engaged. | believe this will be discussed at one of the upcoming
Pacific Regional Interdepartmental Committee (PRISC) meetings. Thank you for the invitation but | don’t think anyone
from DFO Aquaculture Management will need to attend at this time.

Thank you,

Melinda

Melinda Scott

Senior Aquaculture Management Coordinator | Coordinatrice sénior - Gestion de I'aquaculture Fisheries Management
| Direction des péches

Fisheries and Oceans Canada | Péches et Océans Canada

1965 Island Diesel Way Nanaimo BC V95 5W8

Government of Canada | Gouvernement du Canada

Telephone | Téléphone 250-754-0399 (Note: this is my office number and is not checked often. My cell does not work at
home. Please email or MS Teams for faster responses).

Facsimile | Télécopieur 250-754-0391

melinda.scott@dfo-mpo.gc.ca

www.pac.dfo-mpo.gc.ca

From: Bailey, Annette FLNR:EX <Annette.Bailey@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: May 26, 2021 9:53 AM

To: Johansson, Todd <Todd.Johansson@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Scott, Melinda <Melinda.Scott@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Prichard,
Nichole D FLNR:EX <Nichole.Prichard@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: RE: DFO contact

Hi

There is currently a land application submitted for a change in purpose in Union Bay. The historic use was Industrial log
handling and the applicant has requested a change to Industrial General. The site will be used to transition derelict
vessels and barges from the water to the private upland. The tenure is for the water lot 0021050.

The applicant has submitted an Environmental Management Plan that addresses a lot of the potential issues both in the
water and the upland. K'omoks has indicated they are concerned with water quality as it pertains to their aquaculture
tenure. K'omoks is looking for assurances that this change in purpose will not affect their aquaculture and therefore are
requesting a Tri-partite meeting to garner assurances from both Provincial and Federal agencies.

We are looking for contact people from a variety of Ministries to attend the Tri-Partite meeting and to learn more about
K’omoks concerns.

Thanks

Annette

From: Johansson, Todd <Todd.Johansson@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>

Sent: May 26, 2021 9:43 AM

To: Scott, Melinda <Melinda.Scott@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Prichard, Nichole D FLNR:EX <Nichole.Prichard@gov.bc.ca>
Cc: Bailey, Annette FLNR:EX <Annette.Bailey@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: RE: DFO contact

Komoks has been raising issues of water quality for some time including the water treatment plants, agriculture waste,
septic tanks and other issues that are not under DFQ’s jurisdiction.
Thanks:

Todd Johansson

Senior Aquaculture Management Coordinator
(W) 250-902-2683
(M) 250-949-0838
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From: Scott, Melinda <Melinda.Scott@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>

Sent: May 26, 2021 9:30 AM

To: Prichard, Nichole D FLNR:EX <Nichole.Prichard@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Bailey, Annette FLNR:EX <Annette.Bailey@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: RE: DFO contact

Hi there, as I'm not sure the context, can you elaborate on the water quality questions? Is it to align with what is
outlined as per the Canadian Shellfish Sanitation Program (CSSP) for culturing/harvesting bivalves? Or more broad to do
with general pollution, debris, micro plastics etc.?

If I know a bit more of that, I’'m happy to find a good DFO contact for your meeting.

Melinda

From: Prichard, Nichole D FLNR:EX <Nichole.Prichard@gov.bc.ca>
Sent: May 26, 2021 7:42 AM

To: Scott, Melinda <Melinda.Scott@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>

Cc: Bailey, Annette FLNR:EX <Annette.Bailey@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: RE: DFO contact

Hi Melinda.

Can you provide a contact to Annette? See email below....

Thanks very much!

Nichole Prichard, PAg

Acting Section Head

Aquaculture Program

Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations & Rural Development
Courtenay, BC

Cell (250) 668-3579

(250) 331-9890

From: Bailey, Annette FLNR:EX <Annette.Bailey@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: May 25, 2021 4:40 PM

To: Prichard, Nichole D FLNR:EX <Nichole.Prichard@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: DFO contact

Hi Nichole

| am just reaching out after our last phone conversation about K'omoks First Nation concerns about water quality in
Baynes Sound and their request to hold a Tri-partite meeting with Provincial and Federal government attending.
| am wondering if you have a DFO contact person?

Would you also have a contact for MoE?

Thanks

Annette E)ailcy, RPBio

Authorizations Specialist

South Island Natural Resource District

4885 Cherry Creek Road

Port Alberni, BC V9Y 8E9

NEW 250-736-6843
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RE: DFO contact

From: Scott, Melinda <Melinda.Scott@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>

To: Bailey, Annette FLNR:EX <Annette.Bailey@gov.bc.ca>, Prichard, Nichole D FLNR:EX
<Nichole.Prichard@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: May 27, 2021 1:43:15 PM PDT

Hi Annette

I've circulated the request with our various DFO Aquaculture sectors and as the tenure / land use is not aquaculture use,
it would be outside of DFO Aquaculture jurisdiction. That said, | was advised the project has been sent to the Canadian
Shellfish Sanitation Program (CSSP) and have been engaged. | believe this will be discussed at one of the upcoming
Pacific Regional Interdepartmental Committee (PRISC) meetings. Thank you for the invitation but | don’t think anyone
from DFO Aquaculture Management will need to attend at this time.

Thank you,
Melinda

Melinda Scott

Senior Aquaculture Management Coordinator | Coordinatrice sénior - Gestion de I'aquaculture Fisheries Management
| Direction des péches

Fisheries and Oceans Canada | Péches et Océans Canada

1965 Island Diesel Way Nanaimo BC V95 5W8

Government of Canada | Gouvernement du Canada

Telephone | Téléphone 250-754-0399 (Note: this is my office number and is not checked often. My cell does not work at
home. Please email or MS Teams for faster responses).

Facsimile | Télécopieur 250-754-0391

melinda.scott@dfo-mpo.gc.ca

www.pac.dfo-mpo.gc.ca

From: Bailey, Annette FLNR:EX <Annette.Bailey@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: May 26, 2021 9:53 AM

To: Johansson, Todd <Todd.Johansson@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Scott, Melinda <Melinda.Scott@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Prichard,
Nichole D FLNR:EX <Nichole.Prichard@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: RE: DFO contact

Hi

There is currently a land application submitted for a change in purpose in Union Bay. The historic use was Industrial log
handling and the applicant has requested a change to Industrial General. The site will be used to transition derelict
vessels and barges from the water to the private upland. The tenure is for the water lot 0021050.

The applicant has submitted an Environmental Management Plan that addresses a lot of the potential issues both in the
water and the upland. K'omoks has indicated they are concerned with water quality as it pertains to their aquaculture
tenure. K'omoks is looking for assurances that this change in purpose will not affect their aquaculture and therefore are
requesting a Tri-partite meeting to garner assurances from both Provincial and Federal agencies.

We are looking for contact people from a variety of Ministries to attend the Tri-Partite meeting and to learn more about
K’omoks concerns.

Thanks
Annette
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From: Johansson, Todd <Todd.Johansson@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>

Sent: May 26, 2021 9:43 AM

To: Scott, Melinda <Melinda.Scott@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Prichard, Nichole D FLNR:EX <Nichole.Prichard@gov.bc.ca>
Cc: Bailey, Annette FLNR:EX <Annette.Bailey@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: RE: DFO contact

[EXTERNAL]

Komoks has been raising issues of water quality for some time including the water treatment plants, agriculture waste,
septic tanks and other issues that are not under DFQ’s jurisdiction.

Thanks:

Todd Johansson

Senior Aquaculture Management Coordinator
(W) 250-902-2683

(M) 250-949-0838

From: Scott, Melinda <Melinda.Scott@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>

Sent: May 26, 2021 9:30 AM

To: Prichard, Nichole D FLNR:EX <Nichole.Prichard@gov.bc.ca>
Cc: Bailey, Annette FLNR:EX <Annette.Bailey@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: RE: DFO contact

Hi there, as I'm not sure the context, can you elaborate on the water quality questions? Is it to align with what is
outlined as per the Canadian Shellfish Sanitation Program (CSSP) for culturing/harvesting bivalves? Or more broad to do
with general pollution, debris, micro plastics etc.?

If I know a bit more of that, I’'m happy to find a good DFO contact for your meeting.

Melinda

From: Prichard, Nichole D FLNR:EX <Nichole.Prichard@gov.bc.ca>
Sent: May 26, 2021 7:42 AM

To: Scott, Melinda <Melinda.Scott@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>

Cc: Bailey, Annette FLNR:EX <Annette.Bailey@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: RE: DFO contact

Hi Melinda.
Can you provide a contact to Annette? See email below....
Thanks very much!

Nichole Prichard, PAg

Acting Section Head

Aquaculture Program

Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations & Rural Development
Courtenay, BC

Cell (250) 668-3579

(250) 331-9890

From: Bailey, Annette FLNR:EX <Annette.Bailey@gov.bc.ca>
Sent: May 25, 2021 4:40 PM

To: Prichard, Nichole D FLNR:EX <Nichole.Prichard@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: DFO contact

Hi Nichole
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| am just reaching out after our last phone conversation about K'omoks First Nation concerns about water quality in
Baynes Sound and their request to hold a Tri-partite meeting with Provincial and Federal government attending.
| am wondering if you have a DFO contact person?

Would you also have a contact for MoE?
Thanks

Annette bai[cy, RPBio
Authorizations Specialist

South Island Natural Resource District
4885 Cherry Creek Road

Port Alberni, BC VY 8E9

NEW 250-736-6843
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RE: EXTERNAL: RE: EXTERNAL: Land tenure 0021050 - Union Bay

From: Todd Boychuk <todd.boychuk@komoks.ca>

To: Bailey, Annette FLNR:EX <Annette.Bailey@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Nicole Rempel <nicole.rempel@komoks.ca>, Richard Hardy <richard.hardy@komoks.ca>
Sent: June 3, 2021 2:06:09 PM PDT

Attachments: image001.png

‘ [EXTERNAL]

Hello Annette,

Thank you for the follow up on this issue and for setting up this meeting. Chief Nicole Rempel and Councillor Richard
Hardy as well as myself are available on June 24 1:00-3:00.

In regard to the question surrounding contacts, | would suggest that your contact in ECCC or DFO should be able to loop
you into the applicable contact for CFIA and the Canadian Health Authority through their internal systems.

Best Regards
Todd

Todd Boychuk

Director Intergovernmental Relations
K’'6moks First Nation

3330 Comox Road

Courtenay, BC V9N 3P8

Phone: 250-339-4545 Fax: 250-339-7053

From: Bailey, Annette FLNR:EX <Annette.Bailey@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: June 2, 2021 3:00 PM

To: Todd Boychuk <todd.boychuk@komoks.ca>

Subject: EXTERNAL: RE: EXTERNAL: Land tenure 0021050 - Union Bay

[EXTERNAL EMALIL] DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is
safe.

Hi Todd
Thank you for the letter from K’'omoks First Nations.

| am currently reaching out to several federal ministries in order to set-up the Tri-Partite meeting.
| have contacts for the following organizations;

MIRR

FLNRORD — Decision Maker

FLNRORD - Aquaculture
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Transport Canada Regional Manager
Transport Canada Indigenous Relations Advisor
Environment and Climate Change Canada
Department of Fisheries and Oceans

| have been unable to locate a contact person with the following agencies. Do you have a contact person | can reach out
to?

Canadian Health Authority

Canadian Food Inspection Agency

In order to meet your request, | would like to plan a meeting the week June 215! with all the parties | have contacted to
date (and maybe the other two).

| have identified the following possible dates and times and | am hoping one of them will work for you.
Please let me know as soon as possible about a date and time as | know everyone’s calendar fills up quickly.
June 21 10:30-12

June 22 8:00-12:00

June 23 1:00-3:00

June 24 1:00-3:00

June 28 10:30-12

June 29 1:00-3:00

Thank you
Annette

From: Todd Boychuk <todd.boychuk@komoks.ca>

Sent: May 3, 2021 4:35 PM

To: Bailey, Annette FLNR:EX <Annette.Bailey@gov.bc.ca>
Cc: Emily Shopland <emily.shopland @komoks.ca>
Subject: RE: EXTERNAL: Land tenure 0021050 - Union Bay

Hello Ms. Bailey,

Please find attached a response letter from Hegus Nicole Rempel regarding the above noted referral. If you have any
questions please feel free to contact me at thoychuk@komoks.ca or 778-779-2369.

Sincerely,

Todd Boychuk

Director Intergovernmental Relations
K’émoks First Nation

3330 Comox Road

Courtenay, BC VSN 3P8

Phone: 250-339-4545 Fax: 250-339-7053

K'émoks First Nation
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From: Bailey, Annette FLNR:EX <Annette.Bailey@gov.bc.cal>
Sent: April 30, 2021 11:49 AM

To: KFN Reception <reception@komoks.ca>

Subject: EXTERNAL: Land tenure 0021050 - Union Bay

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is
safe.

Hi

Just a reminder, as per letter dated April 1, 2021 regarding land tenure 002105, today is the last day for comments. We
will be moving to decision shortly.

Thank you

Annette Bai[cg, RPBio
Authorizations Specialist

South Island Natural Resource District
4885 Cherry Creek Road

Port Alberni, BC VOY 8E9

NEW 250-736-6843
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Request for Tri-partite meeting regarding Baynes Sound

From: Bailey, Annette FLNR:EX <Annette.Bailey@gov.bc.ca>

To: Prichard, Nichole D FLNR:EX <Nichole.Prichard@gov.bc.ca>, Wagner, Jordan FLNR:EX
<Jordan.Wagner@gov.bc.ca>, Cavanagh, Sarah IRR:EX <Sarah.Cavanagh@gov.bc.ca>,
Metcalfe, Shelley ENV:EX <Shelley.Metcalfe@gov.bc.ca>, Bergen, Kate M ENV:EX
<Kate.Bergen@gov.bc.ca>, Crowley, Margaret L ENV:EX <Margaret.Crowley@gov.bc.ca>,
Greville, Ryan <ryan.greville@tc.gc.ca>, Thompson, Peter <Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca>,
Johansson, Todd <Todd.Johansson@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>, Scott, Melinda <Melinda.Scott@dfo-

mpo.gc.ca>

Cc: Morris, Rhonda M FLNR:EX <Rhonda.Morris@gov.bc.ca>, Backus, Claire FLNR:EX
<Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: June 4, 2021 10:58:59 AM PDT

Attachments: Deep Water Recovery EMP March 2021.pdf, 2018-08-01 End 1411103.pdf, 2003-07-30 Ten

Doc 1411103.pdf, 19-821 KMX Response.pdf, 2019-11-27 Management Plan for Tenure
Replacement Form.pdf
Good morning
Recently | have been working on a land tenure file (0021050) at Union Bay in Baynes Sound. As you know, Baynes Sound
is significant for shellfish culture as well as commercial fishing, recreation and tourism. The Sound is surrounded by
residential and commercial uplands. The Baynes Sound Coastal Plan for Shellfish Aquaculture produced in December
2002 indicates this juxtaposition of different activities and values along with shellfish aquaculture has resulted in major
coastal resource use conflicts.
K’omoks First Nation (KFN) have raised concerns about the potential effects of file 0021050 in Baynes Sound and more
specifically the proximity to their aquaculture tenure (1411103).

Initial letter dated November 4th, 2020 from KFN includes the Tri-Partite request:
In closing, K'omoks is requesting for you to facilitate a Zoom meeting with the following Provincial and Federal
government agencies: Forest Lands and Natural Resource Operations (aquaculture specialist), Ministry of Environment,
Transport Canada, Fisheries and Oceans Canada, Environment Canada, Canadian Food Inspection Agency and Health
Canada. At the end of the day we want confirmation from all of the above noted agencies that they are cognizant of the
activities that will be undertaken at the above noted facility and that there will be absolutely no impacts to KFN's
aquaculture facility, BC Land File Number 1411103.
A further letter was received from KFN April 30, 2021 and is attached to this email.
Through the consultation process and as indicated in letters from KFN, a Tri-Partite meeting has been requested with the
following government agencies:
FLNRORD, SINRD - Rhanda Morris, District Manager
FLNRORD - Indigenous Relations — Claire Backus
FLNRORD (aquaculture specialist) — Nichole Prichard/Jordan Wagner
MIRR — Sarah Cavanagh
Ministry of Environment — Shelley Metcalfe, Kate Bergen, Margaret Crowley
Transport Canada, Regional Manager — Ryan Grenville
Transport Canada, Indigenous Relations — Peter Thompson
Department of Fisheries and Oceans Canada — Melinda Scott, Todd Johansson
Environment Canada and Climate Change - ??
Canadian Food Inspection Agency - ??
Health Canada - ??
You have been identified as a contact person for your specific agency.
Included in this email are the following documents:
* Environmental Management Plan for the water lot
* K'omoks aquaculture tenure
* April 30, 2021 letter from KFN
You are invited to attend a Tri-Partite virtual meeting with K’'omoks First Nation June 24 1:00 — 3:00 (PDT) to discuss
this area of concern.
Rhonda Morris, District Manager, South Island Natural Resource District (Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resources
and Rural Development) has agreed to chair the Tri-Partite meeting.
In preparation for the June 24 meeting | would like to propose a virtual pre-meeting to discuss the tenure, the Baynes
Sound area and an opportunity for a round table to understand the various agencies’ roles with water concerns in
Baynes Sound.
| have identified possible dates and times:
June 16, 8:00 — 10:00
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June 17, 8:00-10:00

June 18, 8:00-10:00, 10:00-12:00, 1:00-3:00
June 21, 10:30-12:00

June 22, 10:00-12:00

Please advise what dates and times work best for you no later than June 10t and 1 will follow-up with an invite.

If you are not the best person to represent your agency, please forward this email to that person with a cc to me and |
will track everyone on the mailing list. If you know a contact for the agencies | am missing, please forward that to me as
well.

If you have any questions or concerns please feel free to contact me.

Thank you for your assistance with this important meeting.

Annette Bai[cy, RPBio

Authorizations Specialist

South Island Natural Resource District

4885 Cherry Creek Road

Port Alberni, BC V9Y 8E9

NEW 250-736-6843
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RE: Information - Canadian Shellfish Sanitation Program (CSSP)

From: Thompson, Peter <Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca>

To: Bailey, Annette FLNR:EX <Annette.Bailey@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Backus, Claire FLNR:EX <Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: June 4, 2021 11:34:01 AM PDT

Attachments: Request for Tri-partite meeting regarding Baynes Sound, image001.gif

‘ [EXTERNAL]

Good morning Annette,

Thank you for this email, as well as your more recent request for a tripartite meeting with the K’omoks First Nation on
June 24th from 1:00-3:00 PM. Transport Canada will attend.

I'll review your pre-meeting dates and will get back to you early next week with some availabilities for Transport
Canada.

After speaking with Claire (copied) | did reached out to my contacts at ECCC to provide additional details on this issue,
but have yet to hear back from them. If you're OK with it, I’d like to propose that | send your more recent email
(attached) to ECCC with BC's request for ECCC, CFIA and HC participation at this meeting. Would you be OK with that?
I’'m hoping that will help bring some relevant folks from ECCC, CFIA and /or HC to the table.

Kind regards,

Thanks,

Pete

Peter Thompson

Indigenous Relations Advisor

Transport Canada / Pacific Region / Government of Canada
Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca / Tel: 604-349-5124 / TTY: 1-888-675-6863

Conseillére relations autochtone
Transports Canada / Région du Pacifique / Gouvernement du Canada
Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca / Tél: 604-349-5124 / ATS: 1-888-675-6863

0«0 3u Canada of Canada | Canad'ii

From: Bailey, Annette FLNR:EX [mailto:Annette.Bailey@gov.bc.ca]

Sent: Thursday, June 03, 2021 3:57 PM

To: Thompson, Peter <Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca>

Subject: FW: Information - Canadian Shellfish Sanitation Program (CSSP)

Hi Peter
I received your contact information from Claire Backus.

As she may have indicated to you, | am in the process of making contacts to attend a Tri-Partite meeting with K'omoks
First Nation.

As indicated below, Claire has asked me to provide more information to you about K'omoks aquaculture tenure in
Baynes Sound. This specific aquaculture tenure is next to a tenure that is changing purpose from Industrial log handling
to Industrial general with the purpose of removing derelict vessels from the water to their private upland. K'omoks has
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expressed concerns about the water quality in Baynes Sound and is looking for assurances that the tenure will not
affect their aquaculture tenure and have requested this Tri-Partite meeting.

K’omoks has requested the attendance of the following;

FLNRORD (aquaculture specialist)

Ministry of Environment

Transport Canada

Department of Fisheries and Oceans Canada
Environment Canada and Climate Change
Canadian Food Inspection Agency

Health Canada

I have noted you as a contact from Transport Canada and | will be sending out an information package and potential
meeting times early next week.

I am wondering if you know of any contacts at CSSP, Canada Food Agency, ECCP and Health Canada that | can reach
out to and discuss the purpose and attendance at the Tri-Partite meeting?

Thanks for any help you can provide

Annette E)ailcy, RPBio
Authorizations Specialist

South Island Natural Resource District
4885 Cherry Creek Road

Port Alberni, BC V9Y 8E9

NEW 250-736-6843

From: Backus, Claire FLNR:EX <Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: May 25, 2021 1:47 PM

To: Bailey, Annette FLNR:EX <Annette.Bailey@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Morris, Rhonda M FLNR:EX <Rhonda.Morris@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: FW: Information - Canadian Shellfish Sanitation Program (CSSP)

Good afternoon Annette,

I had a good chat with Peter Thompson at Transport Canada on Friday about Deep Water Recovery and K'omoks’
aquaculture interests. He used to work with ECCC, so he’s very familiar with these types of activities as well as the
various agencies involved. He has offered to connect us with his previous manager at ECCC’s Shellfish Water
Classification Program about this file to support their participation in our upcoming meeting.

Peter has provided an outline of the Canadian Shellfish Sanitation Program (CSSP) below. Based on my conversation
with Peter, it's my understanding that Health Canada plays a minor role in CSSP, only getting involved when
circumstances are beyond ECCC’s scope: ECCC looks at water quality and the potential for E.coli; Health Canada would
get involved if there was potential for heavy mentals or chemicals (which might be our situation given Deep Water
Recovery’s proposed activities).

Two questions came out of my discussion with Peter:

* Peter would like to know what kinds activities K'omoks is conducting at their tenure: Do they have lines in the
water? Do they have a shellfish processing facility? If they have a processing facility, it's a slightly different focus
than if they only have lines in the water.

* I'm also wondering whether we could ask K'omoks whether they have preferred contacts at each agency to
attend this meeting. It’s likely K'omoks’ contacts would be familiar with KFN’s interests and activities.

Thanks,

Claire Backus | Advisor, Indigenous Relations

West Coast Region

Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development
2080 Labieux Rd, Nanaimo BC, V9T 6J9
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Tel: (250) 739-8186
Email: Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca

Pronouns: she/her

I gratefully acknowledge that I live and work on the territory of Snuneymuxw First Nation.

From: Thompson, Peter <Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca>

Sent: May 21, 2021 4:34 PM

To: Backus, Claire FLNR:EX <Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: Information - Canadian Shellfish Sanitation Program (CSSP)

[EXTERNAL]

Hi Claire,

Good to talk with you this afternoon.

Below is some information on the CSSP and the roles that the various federal departments/agencies play in its
implementation:

https://inspection.canada.ca/preventive-controls/fish/cssp/eng/1563470078092/1563470123546

Canadian Shellfish Sanitation Program (CSSP)

The Canadian Shellfish Sanitation Program (CSSP) is a federal food safety program jointly administered by the
Canadian Food Inspection Agency (CFIA), Environment and Climate Change Canada (ECCC) and Fisheries and Oceans
Canada (DFQ). The goal of the program is to minimize the health risks associated with the consumption of
contaminated bivalve molluscan shellfish such as mussels, oysters and clams.

Under the CSSP, the Government of Canada implements controls to verify that only shellfish that meet food safety
and quality standards reach domestic and international markets.

Roles and responsibilities
Canadian Food Inspection Agency
maintains a biotoxin surveillance program in shellfish harvest areas

recommends to Fisheries and Oceans Canada the closure and reopening of shellfish harvest areas based on
Canadian marine biotoxin or microbiological standards

licenses persons or food businesses who are:

manufacturing, processing, treating, preserving, grading, packaging and labelling shellfish for the purpose of
interprovincial trade or exporting/importing shellfish

verifies the compliance of licence holders to the regulatory requirements for shellfish sanitation and takes
enforcement action such as suspending or cancelling licences in cases of continued unacceptable operating
and sanitation conditions

Environment and Climate Change Canada:

identifies safe shellfish harvest areas in Canada, which includes ongoing water quality monitoring of fecal
contamination in the marine environment, in accordance with the CSSP manual criteria

conducts comprehensive sanitary and bacteriological water quality surveys in shellfish harvest areas in Canada

identifies and/or assesses key sources of sanitary point and non-point pollution that would impact shellfish harvest
areas

recommends classification of shellfish harvest areas based on the results and analyses of these activities

recommends to Fisheries and Oceans Canada the closure and reopening of shellfish harvest areas based on Canadian
marine water quality standards

Fisheries and Oceans Canada:

opens and closes shellfish harvest areas, and monitors harvest activities within these areas
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notifies the public of shellfish harvest area closures
Health Canada:
establishes policies, regulations and standards related to the safety and nutritional quality of food

conducts health risk assessments in order to inform and protect Canadians from the health risks associated with food

From: Backus, Claire FLNR:EX [mailto:Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca]

Sent: Thursday, May 20, 2021 9:24 AM

To: Thompson, Peter <Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca>; Greville, Ryan <ryan.greville@tc.gc.ca>

Subject: RE: Transport Canada Contacts - K'omoks concerns re Industrial Foreshore Lease Application in Baynes Sound

Good morning Peter and Ryan,

Thank you very much for confirming TC representatives. We're looking at scheduling a meeting in June. Do you have
any preferred dates/times?

Thank you also for suggesting someone from ECCC’s Shellfish Water Classification Program. Do you have a contact
there | could connect with?

I'm also wondering if you can point me in the right direction with respect to the Canadian Food Inspection Agency and
Health Canada. I’'m not familiar with their mandates, and I’'m not sure whether their participation would be
appropriate or valuable. Do you have any experience working with either of these agencies on aquaculture-related
topics?

Thanks again,

Claire Backus | Advisor, Indigenous Relations

West Coast Region

Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development
2080 Labieux Rd, Nanaimo BC, V9T 6J9

Tel: (250) 739-8186

Email: Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca

Pronouns: she/her

I gratefully acknowledge that I live and work on the territory of Snuneymuxw First Nation.

From: Thompson, Peter <Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca>

Sent: May 19, 2021 5:25 PM

To: Backus, Claire FLNR:EX <Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca>; Cavanagh, Sarah IRR:EX <Sarah.Cavanagh@gov.bc.ca>; '‘Himani,
Nasrin (AADNC/AANDC)' <nasrin.himani@canada.ca>; Blackburn, Michael (AADNC/AANDC)
<michael.blackburn@canada.ca>; Stadel, Angela <Angela.Stadel@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Rudiak, Chad <Chad.Rudiak@dfo-
mpo.gc.ca>; Russow, Theona <Theona.Russow@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>

Cc: Greville, Ryan <ryan.greville@tc.gc.ca>

Subject: Transport Canada Contacts - K'omoks concerns re Industrial Foreshore Lease Application in Baynes Sound

[EXTERNAL]

Hi Claire,

With respect to contacts for Transport Canada (TC), please feel free to follow-up with these TC representatives:

* Ryan Greville — Regional Manager (Pacific) — Navigation Waters Protection Program — Ryan.Greville@tc.gc.ca

* Peter Thompson — Indigenous Relations Advisor (Pacific) — Indigenous Relations Directorate —
Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca

Due to the K'omoks Nation’s shellfish aquaculture concerns, might | also suggest that someone from Environment
and Climate Change Canada’s (ECCC) Shellfish Water Classification Program be invited to this meeting.

Kind regards,
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Peter Thompson

Indigenous Relations Advisor
Transport Canada / Pacific Region / Government of Canada
Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca / Tel: 604-349-5124 / TTY: 1-888-675-6863

Conseillére relations autochtone
Transports Canada / Région du Pacifique / Gouvernement du Canada
Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca / Tél: 604-349-5124 / ATS: 1-888-675-6863

Bl So&men™ S Canada

From: Backus, Claire FLNR:EX [mailto:Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca]

Sent: Monday, May 17, 2021 9:21 AM

To: Cavanagh, Sarah IRR:EX <Sarah.Cavanagh@gov.bc.ca>; Thompson, Peter <Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca>; 'Himani,
Nasrin (AADNC/AANDC)' <nasrin.himani@canada.ca>; Blackburn, Michael (AADNC/AANDC)
<michael.blackburn@canada.ca>; Stadel, Angela <Angela.Stadel@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Rudiak, Chad <Chad.Rudiak@dfo-
mpo.gc.ca>; Russow, Theona <Theona.Russow@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>

Subject: RE: K'omaoks concerns re Industrial Foreshore Lease Application in Baynes Sound

Apologies, all. My email was sent before it was complete! Trying again:

The applicant (Union Bay Industries Ltd. dba Deep Bay Recovery) holds a foreshore industrial lease in Baynes Sound
that is currently classified for log handling. The lease is adjacent to their private, upland parcel. Deep Bay Recovery
wants to operate a marine vessel decommissioning facility on their private upland parcel and have applied to change
the purpose of their lease from log handling to Industrial General in order to use the foreshore area to facilitate the
transit of vessels from the marine area to their upland facility. Vessels would be secured in the foreshore area while
being readied for haul-out and then would be transferred to the upland portion. For clarity, the scope of FLNRORD's
decision is focused on the foreshore use; activities on the upland are on private land and are outside of our
jurisdiction.

The lease is adjacent to K'omoks’ aquaculture tenure, and (as per Sarah’s email below) K'omoks have raised concerns
regarding potential impacts to their aquaculture interests, FSC allocations, and possibly heritage sites. They've also
requested meetings with various provincial and federal agencies. I've attached the correspondence we’ve received.
K‘omoks have met with the applicant, and the applicant has submitted a more robust environmental management
plan (also attached), but K'omoks does not feel that their concerns are being addressed.

We would like to look into organizing a tri-partite meeting with K'omoks, FLNRORD (and perhaps MoE), DFO, and
Transport Canada to see if we can address K'omoks’ concerns. Any guidance on the appropriate representatives to
attend the meeting would be appreciated.

Please feel free to call anytime to discuss in more detail.

Thanks,

Claire Backus | Advisor, Indigenous Relations

West Coast Region

Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development
2080 Labieux Rd, Nanaimo BC, V9T 6J9

Tel: (250) 739-8186

Email: Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca

I gratefully acknowledge that I live and work on the territory of Snuneymuxw First Nation.

From: Backus, Claire FLNR:EX

Sent: May 17, 2021 9:05 AM

To: Cavanagh, Sarah IRR:EX <Sarah.Cavanagh@gov.bc.ca>; 'Thompson, Peter' <Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca>; 'Himani,
Nasrin (AADNC/AANDC)' <nasrin.himani@canada.ca>; Blackburn, Michael (AADNC/AANDC)
<michael.blackburn@canada.ca>; Stadel, Angela <Angela.Stadel@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Rudiak, Chad <Chad.Rudiak@dfo-
mpo.gc.ca>; Russow, Theona <Theona.Russow@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>

Subject: RE: K'omoks concerns re Industrial Foreshore Lease Application in Baynes Sound
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Good morning all,
Thank you to Sarah and Nasrin for getting this group together.

I’'m providing some additional information on this application in response to Peter’s request, and I’'m happy further
discuss any questions.

The applicant (Union Bay Industries Ltd. dba Deep Bay Recovery) holds an industrial lease in Baynes Sound that is
currently classified for log handling. The lease is adjacent to their private, upland parcel. Deep Bay Recovery wants to
operate a marine vessel decommissioning facility on their private upland parcel and have applied to change the
purpose of their lease from log handling to Industrial General in order to use the foreshore

Claire Backus | Advisor, Indigenous Relations

West Coast Region

Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development
2080 Labieux Rd, Nanaimo BC, V9T 6J9

Tel: (250) 739-8186

Email: Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca

1 gratefully acknowledge that I live and work on the territory of Snuneymuxw First Nation.

From: Cavanagh, Sarah IRR:EX <Sarah.Cavanagh@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: May 14, 2021 3:09 PM

To: 'Thompson, Peter' <Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca>; 'Himani, Nasrin (AADNC/AANDC)' <nasrin.himani@canada.ca>;
Blackburn, Michael (AADNC/AANDC) <michael.blackburn@canada.ca>; Stadel, Angela <Angela.Stadel @dfo-
mpo.gc.ca>; Rudiak, Chad <Chad.Rudiak@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Russow, Theona <Theona.Russow@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>

Cc: Backus, Claire FLNR:EX <Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: RE: K'omaks concerns re Industrial Foreshore Lease Application in Baynes Sound

Thanks Peter. Claire will be in contact.

Sarah Cavanagh

Negotiator

Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
250-218-5551

From: Thompson, Peter <Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca>

Sent: May 14, 2021 2:54 PM

To: 'Himani, Nasrin (AADNC/AANDC)' <nasrin.himani@canada.ca>; Cavanagh, Sarah IRR:EX
<Sarah.Cavanagh@gov.bc.ca>; Blackburn, Michael (AADNC/AANDC) <michael.blackburn@canada.ca>; Stadel, Angela
<Angela.Stadel@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Rudiak, Chad <Chad.Rudiak@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Russow, Theona
<Theona.Russow@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>

Cc: Backus, Claire FLNR:EX <Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: RE: K'omaks concerns re Industrial Foreshore Lease Application in Baynes Sound

Hi Nasrin,
Thanks for reaching out.

Sarah, please feel free to contact me directly (email or phone). I'd be grateful for some additional background
information related to this industrial foreshore lease application in Baynes Sound.

Kind regards,
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Pete

Peter Thompson

Indigenous Relations Advisor

Transport Canada / Pacific Region / Government of Canada
Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca / Tel: 604-349-5124 / TTY: 1-888-675-6863

Conseillére relations autochtone
Transports Canada / Région du Pacifique / Gouvernement du Canada
Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca / Tél: 604-349-5124 / ATS: 1-888-675-6863

| L3 3u Canada W‘ Canadﬁ'

From: Himani, Nasrin (AADNC/AANDC) [mailto:nasrin.himani@canada.ca]

Sent: Friday, May 14, 2021 11:57 AM

To: Cavanagh, Sarah IRR:EX <Sarah.Cavanagh@gov.bc.ca>; Blackburn, Michael (AADNC/AANDC)
<michael.blackburn@canada.ca>; Stadel, Angela <Angela.Stadel@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Rudiak, Chad <Chad.Rudiak@dfo-
mpo.gc.ca>; Russow, Theona <Theona.Russow@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; Thompson, Peter <Peter.Thompson@tc.gc.ca>

Cc: Backus, Claire FLNR:EX <Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: RE: K'omoks concerns re Industrial Foreshore Lease Application in Baynes Sound

Hi Sarah,

I am including colleagues from DFO and Transport on this email who | hope can be involved or direct the request to
someone who can.

Angela, Chad, Theona, and Pete: as you’ll see from the thread below, K’'omoks First Nation has expressed concerns
regarding an industrial foreshore lease application in Baynes Sound and its environmental impact, particularly on
aquaculture, FSC allocations, and possibly heritage sites. They are frustrated by the lack of coordination between the
federal and provincial governments.

BC is planning to hold a tripartite discussion on the application and is looking for contacts at DFO and TC who can
participate in the conversation, as your depts. would have some involvement.

I'll leave it to you to follow up further with BC and/or direct this request to the appropriate contacts in your respective
depts.

Thanks,
Nasrin

From: Cavanagh, Sarah IRR:EX <Sarah.Cavanagh@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, May 12, 2021 12:38 PM

To: Himani, Nasrin (AADNC/AANDC) <nasrin.himani@canada.ca>; Blackburn, Michael (AADNC/AANDC)
<michael.blackburn@canada.ca>

Cc: Backus, Claire FLNR:EX <Claire.Backus@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: FW: K'omoks concerns re Industrial Foreshore Lease Application in Baynes Sound

Hi Both,

Would you be able to track down individuals from DFO and Transport Canada who can participate in a call regarding
the foreshore lease application in Baynes Sound. It came up at our meeting last week in the context of the EA
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